

Nos. 04-805, 04-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXACO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

RAYMOND A. JACOBSEN, JR.

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH F. WINTERSCHIED
M. MILLER BAKER
ANDREA L. HAMILTON
FRANCINE A. HOCHBERG
JOSEPH N. ECKHARDT
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS.....
AMICUS CURIAE..... i

QUESTION PRESENTED iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Of Appeals Erroneously Held That
The Post-Formation Pricing Practices Of An
Integrated Joint Venture Give Rise To A
Cognizable “Agreement” Under Section 1 Of The
Sherman Act, And That Such Practices Can
Properly Be Condemned As Illegal *Per Se* 3

A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Contradicts
The Supreme Court’s Holding In *Copperweld*
That Section 1 Does Not Apply To Unilateral
Conduct.5

B. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Held That
The Joint Venture’s Pricing Practices Could
Be Condemned As *Per Se* Illegal.....10

1. It Is Well-Settled That <i>Bona Fide</i> Joint Venture Conduct Is Subject To Rule Of Reason Analysis Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act.....	10
2. The Court Of Appeals Wrongly Relied On <i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> As A Basis For Applying <i>Per Se</i> Analysis.....	13
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Compromises The Predictability Of The Legal Treatment of Joint Ventures And Is Detrimental To The Business Community and the U.S. Economy.....	15
A. Joint Ventures Generate Efficiencies And Other Economic Benefits	15
B. Joint Ventures Are Encouraged By The Courts And Federal Antitrust Agencies	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcast, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	passim
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. National Basketball Association</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	13-15
<i>Continental T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5-9, 11
<i>Dagher v. Saudi Refining, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	11
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	11
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).	13
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	11
<i>Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	11

<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....	16
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 45 (2004).....	11

Statutes

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

James Bamford, David Ernst & David G. Fubini, <i>Launching A World-Class Joint Venture</i> , Harvard Business Review 1, 1 (Feb. 2004).....	17
13 Zolman Cavitch, <i>Business Organizations With Tax Planning</i> (2003)	21
Howard H. Chang, David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee., <i>Some Economic Principles For Guiding Antitrust Policy Towards Joint Ventures</i> , 1998 Columbia Business Law Review 223.....	12
Marc J. Dollinger, <i>The Evolution of Collective Strategies in Fragmented Industries</i> , 15 Academy of Management Review, 266, 266-85 (1990).	17
Marc J. Dollinger and Peggy A. Golden, <i>Interorganizational and Collective Strategies in Small Firms: Environmental Effects and Performance</i> , 18:4 Journal of Management 695, 695-716 (1992);.....	17
David Ernst and Tammy Halevy, <i>Not by M&A alone: Sometimes alliances make more sense than mergers or acquisitions</i> , The McKinsey Quarterly,	

2004:1, available at http://www.mckinseyquarterly.com	16, 18
Federal Trade Commission & U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,161 (2000).....	11-13, 15, 17, 23
2 Eleanor M. Fox & Byron R. Fox, Corporate Acquisitions and Mergers	20-21
Pankaj Ghemawat and Fariborz Ghadar, <i>The Dubious Logic of Global Megamergers</i> , Harvard Business Review 1 (Jul-Aug. 2000).....	16
XI Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law § 1908e (2005).....	8
XIII Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law ¶ 2121b (2d ed. 2005).....	20
Rosabeth Moss Kanter, <i>Collaborative Advantage: The Art of Alliances</i> , Harvard Business Review 96- 100 (Jul.-Aug. 1994).....	16
David H. Kent, <i>Joint Ventures vs. Non-Joint Ventures: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 12 Strategic Management Journal 387-93 (1991).	16
Michael S. McFalls, <i>The Role and Assessment of Classical Market Power in Joint Venture Analysis</i> , 66 Antitrust Law Journal 651 (1998);.....	16
Partha Mohanram and Anish Nanda, <i>When do Joint Ventures Create Value?</i> Harv. Bus. Sch. Working Paper (Feb. 1998).....	19
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Beyond Per Se, Rule of Reason or Merger Analysis: A New Antitrust Standard for Joint Ventures</i> , 76 Minnesota Law Review 1 (1991).....	15, 18

Robert Pitofsky, <i>A Framework for Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures</i> , 74 Georgetown Law Journal 1605 (1986)	12
Richard W. Pogue, <i>Antitrust Considerations in Forming a Joint Venture</i> , 54 Antitrust Law Journal 925 (1985)	12
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Trendsetter Barometer: Joint Ventures Providing High Traction for America's Fastest Growing Companies and the Economy</i> (Nov. 6, 2000)	17
Edward B. Roberts, <i>New Ventures for Corporate Growth</i> , Harvard Business Review, 1 (Jul.-Aug. 2000)	16
